
              Agenda 
 

 

MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
 

AGENDA 

 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2015 – 6:00 P.M. 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION BOARD MEETING 

COUNCIL CHAMBER/1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE, SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
 
Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and engage in conversations 
outside the Council Chambers.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at 
(760) 744-1050, ext. 3121. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening devices are available for the hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you 
wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to Speak” form.  Forms are 
located at the rear of the Council Chambers. Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to 
FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the Board on any matter NOT 
listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they 
may refer the matter to staff for a future report and recommendation.  If you wish to speak under “Oral Communications,” please 
complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at the Administration 
Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, during normal business hours. 

CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
ROLL CALL 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 
 

 
2. GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

Fall Quarter Funding Recommendation to the SMCF Board for Deliberation. 
 

(a) Fall Quarter Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
(b) Regular/Mini Grant Funding History Fiscal Year 2015/2016   
(c) SMCF Resolution No. 2015-134, 2015 Fall Quarter Regular Grants 

 
Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
 

 



San Marcos Community Foundation (SMCF) 
November 17, 2015, Page 2 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
3. WAIVER OF TEXT This item is to waive the reading of all text of all Resolutions and Policies adopted 

at this meeting. Resolutions and Policies shall be adopted by title. 
Recommendation:  WAIVE 

 
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES SMCF Board Meeting August 18, 2015. 

Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
5. REVIEW OF 2014 FEDERAL 990 FORM   

Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
6. REPORT: FY15/16 SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS  

Recommendation: NOTE & FILE 
 

7. REPORT: FUND STATEMENT and ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION  
Recommendation: NOTE & FILE 

 
8. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS Speakers are limited to five minutes. Please complete a “Request to 

Speak” form and place in basket provided. According to Board policy, FIFTEEN minutes has been 
established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak on any matter NOT listed. 
The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda. However 
they may refer the matter for a future report and recommendations.  

  
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

 
9. MISCELLANEOUS 

(a) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee 
 
10. ADJOURNMENT 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) ss.       AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
CITY OF SAN MARCOS)   
 
I, Wendy Kaserman, hereby certify that I caused the posting of this Agenda on the bulletin board located at the 
north entrance to City Hall on Friday, November 13, 2015, at 5:00 pm. 
 
 
 
DATE: Friday, November 13, 2015     
 
 
 
              
       Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary – SMCF 



$1,231,488
$400

$49,276-$61,594
$15,450.57

$8,321
$11,401

Sort Name Requested Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project GFC Funding 
Recommendation

Canine Companions for Independence 5,000.00$                   Regular Graduate Team Training To place one highly-skilled dog with a San 
Marcos resident who has applied for an 
assistance dog.  Serves 1 San Marcos resident.

$2,500.00
Charity Wings Art & Craft Center 4,902.00$                   Regular Charity Wings Art & Craft 

Center
To cover expenses related to the opening of 
their new location for  the Art & Craft Center, 
as well as 20% of the salary for their part-time 
Class and Volunteer Coordinator.  Serves 1,457 
San Marcos residents.

$2,500.00
Foundation for Animal Care & Education 
(FACE)

3,000.00$                   Regular Save-A-Life Program To provide financial assistance to families with 
pets requiring emergency veterinary care.  
Serves 15 San Marcos residents.

$0.00
Interfaith Community Services 10,000.00$                 Regular Senior Services To support their overall personnel costs 

associated with operating the Senior Services 
Program.  Serves 300 San Marcos residents.

$0.00
Kid's College 10,000.00$                 Regular Fortissimo Orchestra Program 

SMUSD
To sustain and grow their Fortissimo Orchestra 
Program at Joli Ann Leichtag Elementary 
School (SMUSD).  Serves 100 San Marcos 
residents. $2,500.00

Meals-On-Wheels 8,000.00$                   Regular Senior Hunger To help subsidize the cost of rent at their 
North County Service Center in San Marcos.  
Serves 165 San Marcos residents.

$1,000.00
Oceanside Museum of Art (OMA) 8,680.00$                   Regular ArtQuest To provide assistance to their Art Quest 

Program which increases exposure to the arts 
in a museum setting for Title I San Marcos 
students.  Serves 250 San Marcos residents.

$0.00

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available:

Fall Quarter 2015-Funding Recommendation Worksheet

 Asset Balance on 6/30/2015:
San Marcos- Now and Forever Funds for Current Grantmaking FY 2015-2016:

Available for Distribution for FY15-16:
Total FY15-16 Distributions Year to Date:

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available:
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TERI, Inc. Withdrawn Regular Signage for Vans To purchase signage for T.E.R.I. vans that 
transport clients throughout the community, 
increasing recognition of the services T.E.R.I. 
provides to people with special needs.  Serves 
137 San Marcos residents.

Application withdrawn
Total Regular Grants Requested 49,582.00$                 $8,500.00
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(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one) X   REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: Charity Wings Art & 
Crafts Center  

Date Submitted:  10/6/15 

Total # of people served: 2,350 

Total # of San Marcos     1,457 (62%)  
 residents served: 

Amount  
Requested:  $4,902 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
Charity Wings Art & Craft Center  
251 North City Drive, Suite 127 
San Marcos, CA 92078 
www.charitywings.org  

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
Elena Lai Etcheverry, Founder/Executive Director 
elena@charitywings.org  
Office: 760-591-3010 
Mobile 619-850-3777 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
Charity Wings is requesting funding to cover expenses related to the opening of our new location for the Art & 
Craft Center, as well as 20% of the salary for our part-time Class and Volunteer Coordinator. Specifically:  
 
Gallery Rails, Cables & Clips for art exhibition displays      $1,859.00  
Liability Insurance for Staff & Volunteers            $   963.00  
20% Class & Volunteer Coordinator Salary                       $2,080.00  
                                                       Total:      $4,902.00 

Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
                Charity Wings Art & Craft Center provides free therapeutic art services and field trips to many local 
charities including Wounded Warriors, Scout Troops, San Marcos Unified School District, San Marcos Boys and 
Girls Club, San Marcos Senior Center, CSUSM, local cancer support groups, migrant workers, San Marcos 
ARC and other adults with disabilities, Fraternity House, Inc., military families, and more! In addition, the 
general public can take classes or stop in to work on a project.  
            April 2016 marks our 10 year anniversary here in San Marcos. For our new Art & Craft Center location, 
we chose a home that makes us part of the growing CSUSM campus. (We are now a storefront under the 
newest dorms.) Our projects, events and classes range from ceramics, pottery, metalsmithing, jewelry making, 
sewing, knitting/crochet, scrapbooking, to poetry, mixed media, painting (oil and acrylic), and home décor. Help 
us keep art classes accessible to all. Art transcends all boundaries. Race, gender, culture, socioeconomic 
status, age, ability. We believe Art and creativity are the foundation of all we do as human beings and that the 
most therapeutic thing people can do is exercise their imagination. 
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: Ongoing  

Date by which funds will be expended:  6/30/16 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
Elena Lai Etcheverry,  
Founder/Executive Director             10/6/15 
_________________________     ____________ 
Name, Title                                    Date 
 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): wkaserman@san-marcos.net 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Grant Cover Page 
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Charity Wings 2015-2016 Operating Budget  
 
Income  
Grants  $              10,000.00  
Sponsorships/Corporate Donations   $              12,000.00  
Fundraising Events   $                 8,000.00  
Individual Donations  $                 6,889.00  
Memberships ($10 -$25/month)  $              18,000.00  
Birthday Parties/Event Bookings/Non-Member Use  $              15,000.00  
Art Class Fees (sliding Scale)  $                 7,500.00  

Total Income   $              77,389.00  
Expense   
Direct Program Costs:  

Art Center Rental (@$844/month)  $              10,128.00  
Art Center & Restroom Supplies (@$650/month)  $                 7,800.00  
Art Center Utilities/Phone/Internet (@$600/month)   $                 7,200.00  

Direct Program Subtotal  $              25,128.00  
Direct Staffing:   
Communications Manager (PT, 15 hrs/week)  $                 7,800.00  
Class & Volunteer Coordinator (PT, 20 hrs/week)  $              10,400.00  
Executive Director (FT, Stipend, 50% Programs)  $                 4,800.00  
Payroll Taxes/Workers Comp  $                 8,250.00  
Mileage (@ $0.51 /mile, @400 -450 miles/month)  $                 2,500.00  
 

Direct Staffing Subtotal  $              33,750.00  

One-Time New Location Expenses  
Gallery Rails, Cables & Clips                                                      $                 1,859.00  

Subtotal  $                 1,859.00 
  
Indirect Costs/Staffing   
Office Supplies/Postage (@ $250/month)  $                 3,000.00  
Insurance   $                    963.00  
Executive Director (FT, stipend, 50% Admin.)  $                 4,800.00  
Administrative Assistant/Bookkeeper   $                 5,200.00  
Board of Directors Insurance   $                    689.00  
Accountant Fees  $                 2,000.00  

Subtotal  $              16,652.00  
  

Total Expense   $              77,389.00  

  

 
Charity Wings is a federally and state recognized 501(C)(3) organization.  
All donations are tax-deductible to the fullest extent of the law.  
 
Federal Tax ID # 20-8864245 
 
State Tax ID # 2990288 
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Charity Wings 2015-2016 Board of Directors 
 
President 
Elena Lai Etcheverry 
Executive Director, Charity Wings 
209 Westlake Dr. #1 
San Marcos CA 92069 
619-850-3777 
 
Secretary 
 Sarah Han 
Administrator, Wejungo Inc. 
9442 Hito Ct, San Diego, 92129 
858-380-9202 
 
Treasurer  
Ivan Derezin 
Owner, The Bellows Restaurant 
803 S. Twin Oaks Valley Rd, #107 
San Marcos, CA 92078 
619-395-6325 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Board Members 
 
 Tricia Blum 
Attorney, Self Employed 
Ventura, CA  
760-809 4260 
Venn 
Jen Cushman 
Owner, Ice Resin Inc 
828 W. Indianola Ave 
Phoenix, AZ 85013 
928-970-1312 
Tura, CA  
Carol Farrar 
President, 1850 Realty 
677 Weatherstone Way 
San Marcos 92078 
760-532-2724 
 
Matt Simmons 
Vice President of Field Operations/Partner/Owner, 
Consultants Collaborative Inc. 
963 Stoneridge Way 
San Marcos, CA 92078 
760-484-8832 
 
Paul Malone 
President, EvCon Consulting 
640 Via Del Campo 
San Marcos, CA 92078 
7608022487 
 
Jan Williams 
Crafter  
2134 Choya Canyon Rd 
Escondido, cA 92025 
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Charity Wings 1 – 2 page narrative: Page 1 
 

Mission: 

 
Charity Wings is an inspiring place for people of all ages to “Gather, Give Back and Create”; as well as 
to partner with other charities to give free classes to those who can benefit from the hope, happiness 
and healing that art can provide.   
 

Program Overview:  

 
Charity Wings Art & Craft Center provides free therapeutic art services to many local charities 
including Wounded Warriors, Scout Troops, San Marcos Unified Schools, San Marcos Boys and Girls 
Club, San Marcos Senior Center, San Marcos Historical Society, CSUSM, local cancer support 
groups, migrant workers, San Marcos ARC and other agencies providing services to adults with 
disabilities, Fraternity House, Inc., military families, and more!  In addition, the general public can take 
low-cost classes, or stop in to work on a project of their own using our tools and supplies.  
 
Our projects, events and classes range from ceramics, pottery, metalsmithing, jewelry making, 
sewing, knitting/crochet, scrapbooking, to poetry, mixed media, painting (oil and acrylic), and home 
décor. Help us keep art classes accessible to all. Art transcends all boundaries. Race, gender, culture, 
socioeconomic status, age, ability. We believe Art and creativity are the foundation of all we do as 
human beings and that the most therapeutic thing people can do is exercise their imagination. 

             
We have just opened the doors at our new Art & Craft Center location. We strategically chose a home 
that makes us part of the growing CSUSM campus. (We are now a storefront under the newest 
dorms.) We have collaborations with various departments in CSUSM to help at all the community fairs 
on campus. We host hands-on project making tables at their awareness events such as suicide 
prevention day, eating disorders awareness day, etc.  We are now offering free center memberships 
to students and we are already seeing more students joining us for our organized classes and 
events. We also offer internships and volunteer opportunities which the students have been taking 
advantage of now that we are so visible.  
 
Our prior space was in a warehouse a few blocks away on Industrial Street. Just before our move we 
did a two month zip code study, collecting zip codes from center attendees. 63% attending listed their 
zip-code as City of San Marcos (92069, 92096, 92078, and 92079). We expect that % to grow at our 
new location. 

  

April 2016 marks our 10 year anniversary! It is only though generous community members, sponsor 
support and local grants that we have been able to grow. We are small, but mighty! Over the last 10 
years we have met our mission by hosting hundreds of field trips and crafting events, taking craft 
opportunities to organizations, teaching classes, donating creative projects and art to charity auctions, 
and giving free use of our space to organizations for creative fundraising events and presentations. To 
date Charity Wings volunteers have supported 93 different organizations in raising over $437,000. 
Some of our partners have shared letters of support that we attached to this application. 
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Charity Wings 1 – 2 page narrative: Page 2   
 
Use of Funds:  

 
Charity Wings Art & Craft Center is requesting $4,902 in funding for three key areas that will help us 
best serve the community and invite them in to use their imagination. 

 
1. Gallery display rails to go on each wall with the cables and hooks to build beautiful art 

installations showcasing local artists. These displays will change periodically throughout the 
year. We have a new 25 foot art exhibit wall, large floor to ceiling windows and additional 
space where we would like to install the gallery rails. The estimate for our space to have 
gallery rails, 100 cables and 100 clips is $1,859.  
 

2. The next item we are asking the San Marcos Community Foundation to fund is our liability 
insurance for one year. While not glamorous, it is necessary to keep our doors open and 
engage volunteers, board, staff and the broader community in art projects at our center. The 
cost for 2016 is $963.  

 
3. We would like to use funding from the San Marcos Community Foundation as challenge to 

other donors and foundations. If you agree to fund 20% of our Class and Volunteer 
Coordinator’s salary, we will work to find four matching donors. This position is crucial to our 
success. They schedule all classes and recruit volunteers. This is an ongoing 20 hour per 
week position at $10/hour. 20% of the salary is $2,080.  

 

Looking Forward:  

 

Charity Wings’ new space just had our soft grand opening in mid-September. We have additional new 
and exciting news to share along with settling into our new space: In late September we hosted the 
San Marcos Chamber of Commerce mixer. As of October 1st, we now are able to offer the only 
ceramic studio in San Marcos that is open to the community. We have been gifted 5 electric wheels 
and 2 kilns, tools, clay and glazes. There are so many wonderful things that can happen with 
collaboration and a truly inspiring space like Charity Wings Art & Craft Center. 
 
With the support of the San Marcos Community Foundation, we are looking forward to all the 
additional creativity we can offer to our nonprofit partners and the community over the coming year! 
Thank you for your time and consideration. Please come out and see us! We are open seven days a 
week (closed major holidays) and welcome you to add some creativity to your life.  
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Charity Wings First 2 pages of Federal 990: Page 1  
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Charity First 2 pages of Federal 990: Page 2
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Charity Wings Optional: letters of support- Letter 1:  
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Charity Wings Optional: letters of support- Letter 2:  
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Charity Wings Optional: letters of support- Letter 3: 
 

  

SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 23 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 24 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 25 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 26 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 27 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 28 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 29 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 30 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 31 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 32 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 33 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 34 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 35 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 36 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 37 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 38 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 39 of 104



SMCF 11/17/15  Item 2(A) Page 40 of 104



 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
Personnel Salaries         $200,856  
Taxes & Benefits          $52,100  
Senior Rental Assistance         $6,000  
Senior Supportive Services        $10,500  
Senior Food, pantry supplies         $5,200  
Occupancy - Rent         $20,799  
Gas & Electric           $6,120  
Other Utilities           $1,200  
IT Support            $2,100  
Property & Liability Ins.         $600  
Postage & Shipping          $200  
Office Supplies          $720  
Computer Software          $135  
Copier Expense         $1,440  
Rent - Office equip/Furniture         $540  
Mileage Reimbursement         $9,660  
Seminars, Retreats, Training         $900  
Advertising & Promotion         $300  
Telephone           $5,220  
Telephone Cellular          $3,060  
Printing & Publications         $1,000  
  
Total Expenses   
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $328,650 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $10,000 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant?     Could it be?  
No        Yes 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$14,633 City of Vista – Project CARE grant    **C 

$52,248 San Diego County – Senior Minor Home Repair grant ** C 

$193,500 Rancho Santa Fe Foundation    ** P 

$7,500 Foundation for Senior Wellbeing     **P 

 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 
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(Excludes Inkind)

In $
FY 2016 

Budget

FY 2015 

Forecast Amount %

Revenues

Government Grants and Contracts 7,531,933 5,722,362 1,809,571 32%
Contributions and Private Grants 3,000,000 2,739,253 260,747 10%
Rental Income 394,800 394,584 216 0%
Interest income 228,500 217,016 11,484 5%
Other Income 114,553 105,826 8,727 8%
 Total Revenues 11,269,786 9,179,041 2,090,745 23%

Expenses

Personnel &  Related 7,450,407 5,890,994 (1,559,413) (26%)
Program Services 1,861,281 1,396,229 (465,052) (33%)
Occupancy Expense 920,096 927,165 7,069 1%
Professional Fees 256,956 199,784 (57,172) (29%)
Business Insurance 74,930 69,657 (5,273) (8%)
Interest Expense 146,700 79,690 (67,010) (84%)
Depreciation Expense 504,232 447,699 (56,533) (13%)
Other Expenses 639,248 559,040 (80,208) (14%)
 Total Expenses 11,853,850 9,570,258 (2,283,592) (24%)

Gain/(Loss) from Operations (584,065) (391,217) (192,848) (49%)

INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVICES

FY 2016 BUDGET

Fav / (Unfav)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 
PO BOX 942857 
SACRAMENTO CA 94257-0540 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Entity Status Letter 
 

      
      
      
      

 
 
 
 

 

Date:       

ESL ID:       

 

 

According to our records, the following entity information is true and accurate as of the date of this letter.  
 
Entity ID:       

Entity Name:       
       
       
       

 1. The entity is in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board. 

 2. The entity is not in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board. 

 3. The entity is currently exempt from tax under Revenue and Taxation Code (R&TC) Section 23701  

 4. We do not have current information about the entity. 
 
The above information does not necessarily reflect: 

• The entity’s status with any other agency of the State of California, or other government agency. 
• If the entity’s powers, rights, and privileges were suspended or forfeited at any time in the past, or the entity 

did business in California at a time when it was not qualified or not registered to do business in California: 
o The status or voidability of any contracts made in California by the entity at a time when the entity was 

suspended or forfeited (R&TC Sections 23304.1, 23304.5, 23305a, 23305.1). 
o For entities revived under R&TC Section 23305b, any time limitations on the revivor or limitation of the 

functions that can be performed by the entity. 

Internet and Telephone Assistance 

Website: ftb.ca.gov 
Telephone: 800.852.5711 from within the United States 

 916.845.6500 from outside the United States   
TTY/TDD: 800.822.6268 for persons with hearing or speech impairments   

INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.

1120020

6041986171

11/13/2013

d.
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Bill Baker  ......................................................... Retired 
 
Laurie Burt  ....................................................... Retired 
 
Rabbi David Castiglione  ................................Rabbi, Temple Adat Shalom 

 
CHAIR Christine Carrick  .................................... Owner, Youngdale Manufacturing 
 
Rev. Meg Decker ..............................................  Reverend, Trinity Church 
 
David Dollins  ................................................... Retired 
 
Gene Evenskaas  .............................................. Retired 
 
Michael Friedrichs  ........................................... Attorney, White and Bright 
 
VICE CHAIR Silas Harrington  .............................. Attorney, Tax Law 
 
Jeff Jones  ......................................................... Union Bank 

 
George Liggins  ................................................. Retired 
 
Jesse Longacre  ................................................. Retired 
 
TREASURER Gary Luoto  ...................................... Retired 
 
 
Manny Martinez .............................................. Financial Planner at Martinez, Winter & DeLaRosa 
 
Mike Meziere  .................................................. Owner, Meziere Enterprises 

 
Paul Polito  ....................................................... Partner, Polito Eppich, CPA and Business Advisors 
 
Jinda Schatz  ..................................................... Retired 
 
Tim Sharon  ...................................................... Retired 
 
 
Secretary Stephen Smith  ................................ Attorney/Partner, Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP 
 
Jeff Vistica  ....................................................... Financial Planner, Vistica Wealth Advisors 
 
Chris Weigel-Schwan  ...................................... Retired 
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Current Needs of Vulnerable North County Seniors 
As seniors age, their sense of “social capital,”-connection, trust, and participation to those around them, 
decreases and they tend to feel isolated and alone. Decreased social capital may also affect nutritional 
intake as well, which may in turn, cause or aggravate health issues. Studies have revealed that, those 
seniors who have a greater sense of social capital live healthier, happier lives.  According to a recent study 
conducted by the University of California, San Francisco (UCSF), isolated seniors are more likely to 
experience life-threatening health issues. The study also found that seniors 60-years-old and older who 
reported feelings of loneliness and isolation, saw a 45% increase in their risk for death. Isolated seniors 
also had a 59% greater risk of mental and physical decline than their more social counterparts. Moreover, 
in 2012, a San Diego County HHSA report estimated that 84,000 San Diegans will be 85 years and older by 
2030.  
 
As the senior population in San Diego County continues to rapidly increase, the need for accessible 
resources and services specifically geared to the senior population is in high demand. Interfaith 
Community Services’ (Interfaith) Senior Services program works to effectively respond to these growing 
needs by providing a variety of support and services to seniors throughout San Diego’s North County 
region. Interfaith’s comprehensive services empower low-income, frail and disabled seniors to live 
independently.  
 
Senior Services Program  
Interfaith Community Services is extremely grateful for the previous support from the San Marcos 
Community Foundation, increased funding enabled Interfaith’s Senior Services to provide services to 164 
isolated, frail, and vulnerable seniors from February until August 2015.  Of those 164 seniors served, 59 
were San Marcos residents.  Although previous support enabled Interfaith to successfully provide services 
to vulnerable seniors, there is still an existing funding gap in regard to the overall personnel costs 
associated with operating the Senior Services program.  Increased funding from the San Marcos 
Community Foundation will enable Interfaith to provide support to at least 300 San Marcos seniors 
through its Senior Services Program over the next year.  This funding opportunity will be used to support 
the overall personnel costs associated with operating the programs senior emergency account, minor 
home repairs, nutritional assistance and supportive services for vulnerable, isolated, and frail seniors over 
the next year.   

Interfaith is uniquely positioned to effectively meet the needs of the target population as a result of the 
existing organization’s capacity, comprehensive social services, and existing presence in the North County 
region.  Interfaith Community Services was founded in 1979 by a handful of diverse faith communities to 
address the needs of low-income, homeless, and under-served neighbors in North San Diego County. By 
creating Interfaith they were able to collaborate to make a bigger impact on the needs of people in our 
community. As participation grew, Interfaith evolved into a broad continuum of programs and services 
that provide the tools and resources people in crisis need to stabilize and rebuild their lives.  

These programs are organized into five clusters: Nutrition and Basic Needs, Housing, Employment, Self-
Sufficiency and Support as well as Behavioral Health and Recovery. Through these priority areas, Interfaith 
provides numerous programs covering a broad spectrum of support. Programs are designed to overlap so 
that each client receives as many services as necessary to improve their independence and self-
sufficiency. With more than 300 member faith centers, and more than 130 dedicated staff, Interfaith 
served over 16,000 unique individuals last year alone.   
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Interfaith’s Senior Services Program offers the following supportive services to vulnerable North County 
seniors: 

Minor Home Repairs: Staff, volunteers, and local business groups assist in completing free minor home 
repairs for qualified seniors.  These repairs make it easier and safer for caregivers to manage daily 
caregiving activities.  Services include such repairs as: leaky faucets, repairing screen doors and windows, 
and installing grab bars and smoke detectors.  Over the past year, 319 vulnerable seniors have received 
minor home repairs and modifications, including 77 San Marcos residents. 

Information and Referrals: Staff and volunteers provide information and referrals to seniors to help them 
navigate the maze of health and social services, enabling seniors to access the services they need to 
remain in their homes. 

Senior Emergency Fund: Funds provided by a local foundation are utilized to empower low-income seniors 
to return to stability after experiencing an unexpected financial setback or crisis. Over the past year, 26 
seniors were provided with emergency support to prevent homelessness, assist in relocation, cover 
medical co-pays, purchase medical equipment, and pay for needed auto repairs. 

Senior Connections Program:  The Senior Connections program seeks to improve the nutritional security 
of vulnerable seniors by providing seniors with easily accessible and nutritious lunches through a food 
truck. In partnership with local mobile homes and faith centers, lunches are served in community-based 
locations and include senior outreach and support services including; socialization, informational 
presentations and performers, and connections to social service resources. Lunches and accompanying 
activities are held Monday through Friday every week at five mobile home parks and faith center sites 
along the Rte. 78 corridor, including three sites within San Marcos.  In partnership with Rancho Santa Fe 
Foundation and Dreams for Change, Interfaith provided supportive services, as well as information and 
referrals, to 1,186 seniors between November 2014 and August 2015. Through the Senior Connections 
program’s three San Marcos sites, Interfaith proudly served 581 San Marcos senior community members.   

The overarching goal of Interfaith’s Senior Services program is to enhance the wellness, self-sufficiency, 
and food security of North County seniors as they age in place. Funding from the San Marcos Community 
Foundation, will enable Interfaith to close an existing funding gap for personnel services associated with 
operating the Senior Services program.  Specifically, funding will be used to support personnel costs 
associated with operating the Senior Services program’s variety of senior services including its senior 
emergency account, minor home repairs, nutritional assistance, information and referrals, as well as 
supportive services.  This grant is expected to help improve the lives and wellbeing of at least 300 
vulnerable San Marcos seniors over the next year.   

Program Evaluation Process 
Through monthly surveys and assessments, Interfaith tracks the effectiveness of programs and outreach 
efforts.  Interfaith will internally evaluate and share results of its long-term effectiveness in supporting 
the needs of underserved seniors in North County. Our internal evaluation process includes pre-and post-
service results, as well as participant feedback to determine the effectiveness of our programs.  Similarly, 
results will be shared through communications to the public which include, Interfaith's newsletter, 
website, blog, and social media pages. The success of this grant’s outcome will be evaluated in the form 
of a detailed report to the San Marcos Community Foundation, which will clearly state how the funds 
were expended, along with an evaluation of the program effectiveness. 
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JUL 1, 2013 JUN 30, 2014

INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.
95-3837714

550 W WASHINGTON AVE B 760-489-6380
10,698,892.

ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
GREG ANGLEA X

SAME AS C ABOVE
X

WWW.INTERFAITHSERVICES.ORG
X 1979 CA

SOCIAL SERVICES TO ADDRESS THE
NEEDS OF LOW-INCOME, HOMELESS, AND UNDERSERVED POPULATIONS.

18
18

216
700
0.
0.

7,123,193. 3,620,089.
5,330,375. 6,009,149.
330,934. 243,498.
-28,229. 0.

12,756,273. 9,872,736.
0. 0.
0. 0.

5,260,043. 5,690,541.
0. 0.

633,011.
4,007,461. 4,511,013.
9,267,504. 10,201,554.
3,488,769. -328,818.

21,305,813. 21,689,602.
3,154,243. 2,993,641.

18,151,570. 18,695,961.

JOSEPH STEMMLER, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

ROBERT C. GELLMAN P00183739
CBIZ MHM, LLC 01-0826173
10616 SCRIPPS SUMMIT COURT, STE 100
SAN DIEGO, CA 92131 858-795-2000

X
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Statement of Program Service AccomplishmentsPart III

990

 

   

   

INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. 95-3837714

X

TO IMPLEMENT PROGRAMS FOR BASIC NEEDS, SOCIAL SERVICES, AND PERSONAL
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, WHICH WILL EMPOWER THE DISADVANTAGED IN OUR
COMMUNITY.  SHARE MEMBER CONCERNS WITH ISSUES AND DEAL WITH PROBLEMS,
WHICH AFFECT THE RELIGIOUS COMMUNITY WHEN BY COMMON CONSENT, THE

X

X

1,166,067. 693,736.
SHELTERS AND HOMES - INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC (ICS) PROVIDES
SOBERING AND REHABILITATION PROGRAMS AND HOUSING, PROVIDES EMERGENCY
HOUSING AND CARE FOR THE MENTALLY ILL HOMELESS WOMEN AND MEN. THESE
PROGRAMS INCLUDE CASE MANAGEMENT, SCREENING, AND REFERRALS FOR OTHER
PROGRAMS AND SERVICES.

2,195,238. 738,591.
SOCIAL SERVICES - ICS PROVIDES LOW INCOME AND UNEMPLOYED INDIVIDUALS
AND FAMILIES  EMERGENCY FOOD, BASIC  EMPLOYMENT SERVICES, FREE TAX
PREPARATION, RENTAL ASSISTANCE, UTILITIES ASSISTANCE AND REFERALS FOR
OTHER SERVICES.  ICS ALSO SUPPLIES DAILY BREAKFAST AND LUNCH, AND BASIC
SERVICES, SUCH AS SHOWERING, LAUNDRY FACILITIES AND MAIL RECEIPT FOR
THE HOMELESS.

3,109,814. 2,895,165.
VETERANS' SERVICES - ICS PROVIDES VETERANS WITH THE RESOURCES NECESSARY
TO REGAIN SELF-SUFFICIENCY THROUGH TEMPORARY HOUSING, JOB SEARCH, JOB
TRAINING, COUNSELING, AND HELP APPLYING FOR FEDERAL BENEFITS, SUCH AS
SOCIAL SECURITY AND VETERANS ADMINISTRATION BENEFITS. ICS ALSO PROVIDES
RECUPERATIVE CARE SERVICES FOR RECENTLY RELEASED HOSPITALIZED
VETERANS.

2,290,717. 1,686,502.
8,761,836.

12230202 144583 59146         2013.05050 INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVIC 591461
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(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: ArtQuest  

Date Submitted:  September 29, 2015 

Total # of people served: 3,000 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served:  250 

Amount  
Requested: $8,680 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
Oceanside Museum of Art (OMA) 
704 Pier View Way 
Oceanside, CA 92054 
www.oma-online.org 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
Sandra Chanis, Interim Executive Director 
(760) 435-3721 (Office) 
(760) 712-7841 (Cell) 
sandra@oma-online.org 
 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
 
Oceanside Museum of Art (OMA) is excited to have major contemporary exhibitions in 2016 by such world 
renowned artists as Ruben Ochoa, Russell Forester, and Irving Gill. It is our intention in 2016 to engage 3000 
students from Title I schools through our ArtQuest Program. We endeavor to increase the exposure to the arts in 
a museum setting for the north County San Diego community. OMA respectfully requests partnership funding 
to expand ArtQuest into San Marcos schools. OMA expects to engage 250 students who attend San Marcos 
schools in the Art Quest Program this year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
 
San Marcos is a migrant and military community with little exposure to the arts in their schools. OMA’s 
ArtQuest Program is designed to engage students at a museum to increase exposure, awareness, and connection 
to the arts. OMA has enjoyed 5 years of success in the ArtQuest Program in Oceanside, Carlsbad, and Vista 
(with a focus on Title I schools). Providing arts in the school curriculum has been shown to increase academic 
performance, critical thinking, and self-confidence. OMA would like to include students from the San Marcos 
School District in this endeavor.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 

Expected date project will begin/end: 12/1/2015 

Date by which funds will be expended:  9/30/2016 
 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Grant Cover Page 
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3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
 
Sandra Chanis, Interim ED__     _9/29/2015___ 
Name, Title                                    Date 
 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): wkaserman@san-marcos.net 
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OMA's Arts education program was launched five years ago during the 2010/11 school year.  OMA’s ‘ArtQuest’ 
goals are to provide fifth grade students exposure to OMA, to give them a personal connection to the arts 
through a museum visit and experience success in a creative activity. With encouragement and financial support 
from the community, ArtQuest has grown to serve every 5th grade class, over 1,700 students, in the Oceanside 
Unified School District, including elementary schools on Camp Pendleton, as well as students from Carlsbad 
Unified School District. The majority of the children served by this program have never been to a museum and 
have had little art instruction or exposure. Due to the severe lack of arts education in local public schools OMA 
has made it a priority over the past 5 years to facilitate free art education for its local youth. 
 
Fully 68% of schools in San Diego County have Title 1 designation along with a high level of racial/ethnic 
diversity among students of low socio-economic backgrounds. OMA has designed a year of exhibitions 
supported by application technology geared toward inclusiveness to engage these students in art and museums. 
OMA will secure the artworks, plan the exhibitions, research the pieces, tailor the educational offerings, supply 
the verified information for the technological and website Application, provide the Application to support 
outreach to engage 3,000 students from Title 1 schools in the museum along with a live docent. OMA has 
reached out to the San Marcos Superintendent of schools and will engage up to 250 San Marcos fifth graders in 
Title I and other elementary schools into the Art Quest Program.  OMA has scheduled exhibits of excellence and 
merit to engage these students who would otherwise eschew attending places for art. 
 
Background and import: Recent publications show a marked discomfort among people of color participating 
in museum exhibits and educational offerings. OMA seeks to change that paradigm with our 2016-17 schedule 
of exhibits, supporting technology, publications, engagement and education by explicitly addressing engagement 
of students of color, students of low socio-economic background, and military families in museum showings. 
OMA will be completely inclusive in audience, programming, artists included in exhibits, and governance. 
Engagement of students who learn in Title I schools expands the audience for the arts.   
 
The goal is to educate students regarding the intrinsic value of art while imparting an understanding of each 
work of art. Engaging students in the primary grades instills a comfort with museums, art works, and other 
culturesOMA’s education department will work closely with 5th grade teachers in participating schools to engage 
students with OMA to close knowledge and opportunity gaps and give all children a strong start in learning. 
Specifically this program will teach them to appreciate art, discuss, think critically, listen and learn, and explore 
works of art through themes. 
 
OMA phone/tablet applications that provides both online and in-museum access to exhibits, providing 
background on the artist, art work, influences, and enable a virtual tour of the museum that enhances knowledge 
transfer. Use of an iPad to scan the bar code next to the art work will bring up a wealth of information for 
student edification and ensure the piece of work comes to life. With background and context, students begin to 
understand an artist’s viewpoint and integrate it into their worldview.  
 
OMA is intentional about engaging students who would otherwise not be exposed to a museum and the arts. 
Nationally, museums reach millions of parents and children each year as trusted and welcoming spaces where 
children “make discoveries, deepen common interests, expand words and knowledge, and connect their natural 
curiosity to the wider world” (IMLS, 2015). Learning is self-directed, experiential, content-rich and promotes 
executive function skills that shape a child’s success in school and life. OMA will create experiences and 
interactions to build brains and fuel a love for learning.  
 
The 2016 Art Quest program features a pre-visit PowerPoint presentation for teachers to introduce ArtsQuest 
and the museum to the students.  This visit prepares students for the museum experience with an introduction to 
the museum and relevant arts standards, as well as museum etiquette. Teachers receive CA State Content 
Standards-based pre- and post-visit curriculum materials and project suggestions to prepare students for the 
museum visit and deepen student learning after their visit to OMA.  
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The students in each class brought to OMA participate in an interactive tour and discussion on a major 
exhibition with OMA’s staff and volunteer educators.  During this visit students experience hands-on exposure 
to relevant art media. Students are encouraged to make their experience relevant to their own lives by creating 
art of their own inspired by the current educational topic and OMA exhibitions. At the conclusion of the visit 
students receive free passes for a second visit to the museum with their families, as well as a drawing pad and 
customized ‘OMA’ drawing pencil to take and use at home.   
 
OMA will engage with the 5th grade teachers at Joli Ann Leichtag, San Marcos, Alvin Dunn, Knob Hill, and 
Richland Elementary schools. As this program gains success in San Marcos, we will work to engage the other 
six elementary schools. In this first year, our goal is to reach 250 students. 
 
About OMA… 
The Oceanside Museum of Art (OMA) is celebrating 20-years on the North Coastal region of San Diego County. 
OMA is known for its community educational programs and special events for youth, young professionals, 
adults and seniors in its 9,500 square foot gallery.  With over 25,000 visitors annually, OMA is a bastion of 
culture strategically located between the museums of Balboa Park and Orange County. OMA has become known 
for its vanguard artistic and educational programming, its strong commitment to local artists, and the 
presentation of over 150 exhibitions of national and international interest.  
 
Each year, OMA holds over 50 events including a monthly community Art Walk, lectures, panel discussions, 
youth art camps, art classes, performances and more.  OMA serves visitors from five Southern California 
Counties (San Diego, Orange, Riverside, Los Angeles and San Bernardino), with the majority from San Diego 
County. Fully 18% of visitors are tourists from more distant locations. OMA serves a diverse demographic with 
1,400 members, free admission to students and the military, as well as reduced admission to seniors.   
 
OMA has achieved a stellar reputation through building strong collaborative and programmatic partnerships with 
artists and arts organizations throughout the arts community of the region.  OMA's leadership regards one of its 
primary priorities over the coming years to function as an important and catalytic arts organization, as a “beacon 
of culture” for the region and collaborative leader in building the appreciation for and support of the arts.   
 
Need for OMA 
In San Diego County, there are no art museums of note north of the City and nearly one-third of the County 
population resides in the North Regions. There are 99 elementary schools in the North Regions of San Diego 
County and we have found our niche in bringing 5th graders into the museum to expose them to arts and culture. 
Expanding the Art Quest program to include San Marcos Elementary schools will increase student participation 
by 250 fifth graders, and engage a wider audience into the arts. As art is one of those interest areas eliminated in 
public school education, it is incumbent on OMA to provide opportunity to learn, observe, and participate in the 
visual arts.  
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Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
____Education Director_at 10% FTE______________________________  $__3,600.00_ 

____250 Canvas Art Bags at $.99 each_____________________________ $____247.50_ 

____250 sets art pencils at $1.95 each set___________________________ $____487.50_ 

____250 Sketch/Watercolor Pads _________________________________ $____737.50_ 

____250 Marker Sets___________________________________________ $____612.50_ 

____Busing costs_______________________________________________ $__3,000.00__ 

__NOTE: The request is only for art bags/education for students in San Marcos Schools to 

participate. Total project reach is estimated at 3,000 students this year.    

           $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $40,000.00_ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $___8,685.00 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No.    Could it be?  No. 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$_15,000______ (Name of source)_County of San Diego________________________ **__P__ 

$_10,000______ (Name of source)_Foster Family Foundation____________________ **__P__ 

$_5,000______ (Name of source)_Ackerman Foundation________________________ **__P__ 

$_3,000______ (Name of source)_The Country Friends_________________________ **__P__ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 
PO BOX 942857 
SACRAMENTO CA 94257-0540 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Entity Status Letter 
 

      
      
      
      

 
 
 
 

 

Date:       

ESL ID:       

 

 

According to our records, the following entity information is true and accurate as of the date of this letter.  
 
Entity ID:       

Entity Name:       
       
       
       

 1. The entity is in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board. 

 2. The entity is not in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board. 

 3. The entity is currently exempt from tax under Revenue and Taxation Code (R&TC) Section 23701  

 4. We do not have current information about the entity. 
 
The above information does not necessarily reflect: 

• The entity’s status with any other agency of the State of California, or other government agency. 
• If the entity’s powers, rights, and privileges were suspended or forfeited at any time in the past, or the entity 

did business in California at a time when it was not qualified or not registered to do business in California: 
o The status or voidability of any contracts made in California by the entity at a time when the entity was 

suspended or forfeited (R&TC Sections 23304.1, 23304.5, 23305a, 23305.1). 
o For entities revived under R&TC Section 23305b, any time limitations on the revivor or limitation of the 

functions that can be performed by the entity. 

Internet and Telephone Assistance 

Website: ftb.ca.gov 
Telephone: 800.852.5711 from within the United States 

 916.845.6500 from outside the United States   
TTY/TDD: 800.822.6268 for persons with hearing or speech impairments   

OCEANSIDE MUSEUM OF ART

1754895

3589302993

9/23/2015

d.
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Sort Name Type Granted Date Name of Project Summary of Project

Meals-On-Wheels Mini-Grant 1,500.00$    7/8/2015 Senior Hunger in San Marcos To purchase food and disposable packaging for 

meals delivered to homebound seniors living in 

the City of San Marcos.  Serves 181 San Marcos 

residents.

Solutions for Change, Inc. Mini-Grant 1,500.00$    7/8/2015 Solutions Youth Programs To help fund their Child Development Specialist 

who will orchestrate field trips, coordinate 

childcare, and provide a supportive environment 

for children from birth through age 18.  Serves 

24 San Marcos residents.

Casa de Amparo Regular Grant 5,000.00$    8/18/2015 Residential Services Program To support their Residential Services Program 

which improves the quality of life for children 

and teens who have been removed from their 

homes due to child abuse or neglect.  Serves 85 

San Marcos residents.

North County Health Services Regular Grant 3,452.57$    8/18/2015 Vaccine Refrigeration To replace a vaccine refrigerator at NCHS San 

Marcos Pediatrics (shared with NCHS QuickCare) 

that is out of compliance with Centers for 

Disease Control Standards.  Serves 13,325 San 

Marcos residents.

The Angel's Depot Mini-Grant 1,500.00$    9/9/2015 Senior Emergency Meal Boxes To support their continued efforts to feed up to 

60 seniors living in poverty in San Marcos.

The Escondido Creek 

Conservancy

Mini-Grant 1,498.00$    9/9/2015 Elfin Forest Docent Program To support the costs of uniforms for the 

organization’s volunteer docent program.  

Serves 28 San Marcos residents.

Kiwanis Club of San Marcos 

Foundation

Mini-Grant 500.00$        11/12/2015 Holiday Parade To support the annual San Marcos Holiday 

Parade.  Serves 8,000 San Marcos residents.

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Grant Award History FY2015-2016
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Words Alive Mini-Grant 500.00$        11/12/2015 Adolescent Book Group To help support their Adolescent Book Group 

(ABG) program’s San Marcos locations serving 

underserved and at risk teens.  Serves 80 San 

Marcos residents.

15,450.57$  Total Grants Awarded FY15-16
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SMCF Resolution No 2015-134 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- FALL QUARTER 2015 -- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of eight (8) proposals were received by the Foundation prior to the October 7, 2015, 
submittal deadline established for the 2015 Fall quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting on November 17, 2015, consider such 
proposals and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public meeting duly advertised and held in the 
manner required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following grant proposals in the amounts specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION           GRANT AWARD 
 Canine Companions for Independence     $2,500.00 
 Charity Wings Art & Craft Center      $2,500.00 
 Foundation for Animal Care & Education     $0 
 Interfaith Community Services, Inc.      $0 
 Kid’s College         $2,500.00 
 Meals-On-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc.     $1,000.00 
 Oceanside Museum of Art       $0 
  
  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grants shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced requests meet applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conform to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a regular 
meeting thereof, this 17th day of November, 2015, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:  
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:  
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  

       APPROVED: 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Secretary 
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I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on November 17, 2015. 
 
Dated:    
 
______________________    __________________________                               ___  
       Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary 
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MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION  

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 

August 18, 2015, MEETING 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF called the meeting to order at 6:00 
PM. 
 
ROLL CALL:   
 
PRESENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:  BURTON, HALL, LUKOFF, WASCO 
 
ABSENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:  NAJERA, NUTTALL, WILLIAMS 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Board Secretary Wendy Kaserman, City Staff Member Michael 
                               Gordon, Recording Secretary Julia Covert 
  
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT  

 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF gave an update on the Guidestar Charity Check 
purchase.  It has already been used for several grant applicants and is a fairly easy-
to-use took to insure that grant applicants are legitimate.  Staff will send log-in 
information to all Board members. 
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF reported that the zero8hundred website is 
operational.  She will contact the program leaders and see if someone would like to 
talk to the Board about the success of the program. 
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF gave an update on the advocacy letter she 
discussed at the last Board meeting.  BOARD SECRETARY KASERMAN clarified 
the process for obtaining approval by the City Council.  She explained that the City 
Council adopts an annual legislative agenda with specific priorities on an annual 
basis.  Because the San Marcos Community Foundation is a commission appointed 
by the City Council, if the Board wanted to advocate on a specific legislative issue, it 
would need to go to the City Council first to make sure that the Council was okay 
with the position the Board would be advocating and that it is in line with their 
adopted legislative agenda.  The legislative agenda has both state and federal 
priorities.  The letter encouraging support of local 501(c)3s who are supporting 
military families that was brought up at the last meeting would fall under the Federal 
legislative agenda.  BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF will go back to the San Diego 
Grantmakers to see if they’ve made any progress and get specifics before the Board 
asks for the City Council’s approval. 
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San Marcos Community Foundation (SMCF) 
August 18, 2015 
Page 2 
 

 
2. SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION FUNDS – INVESTMENT POOL 

OPTIONS  
 
Jeremy Pearl, Chief Financial Officer of the Jewish Community Foundation, gave the 
BOARD an overview of their investment program.   He discussed both  the  Long 
Term Pool, which is designed for donors or nonprofits with long-term investment 
horizons (7+ years) and a modest, fixed, annual spending objective, and the 
Endowment Pool, which is designed for donors or nonprofits with endowment-like 
investment horizons (20+ years), willing to accept moderate liquidity and a modest, 
fixed, annual spending objective.   After a question and answer session regarding 
the Long Term Pool vs. the Endowment Pool, a motion was made. 
 
BOARD PRESIDENTLUKOFF ASKED FOR A MOTION TO MOVE ONE-HALF OF 
THE FUNDS FROM THE LONG-TERM POOL INTO THE ENDOWMENT POOL.  
BOARD MEMBER WASCO MOTIONED.  BOARD MEMBER BURTON 
SECONDED.  THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE.  
 

3. SELECTION OF TAX PREPARER 
 
The BOARD discussed the proposal from Polito Eppich CPAs and Business 
Advisors for Tax Return Preparation Services for the year ending June 30, 2015. 
 
BOARD MEMBER  BURTON MOTIONED TO ACCEPT THE PROPOSAL FROM 
POLITO EPPICH CPAs.  BOARD MEMBER WASCO SECONDED. THE MOTION 
PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE.  
 
 

4. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF introduced the Grant Funding Committee Regular 
Grant recommendations.  Board members agreed to accept the slate of 
recommended grants as presented.  

 
BOARD MEMBER BURTON MOTIONED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2015-
133, APPROVING FUNDING FOR SUMMER QUARTER 2015 REGULAR 
GRANTS:  1) CASA DE AMPARO IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,000; AND 2) NORTH 
COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,452.57.  BOARD 
MEMBER WASCO SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS 
VOICE VOTE. 

  
CONSENT CALENDAR 

BOARD MEMBER BURTON MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE CONSENT 
CALENDAR.  BOARD MEMBER WASCO SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED 
BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 
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San Marcos Community Foundation (SMCF) 
August 18, 2015 
Page 3 
 

 
5. WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 

 
6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  SMCF Board Meeting May 19, 2015 – Approved 

 
7. REPORT:  FY 14/15 SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS – Noted and Filed 
 
8. REPORT:  FUND STATEMENT AND ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION 

– Noted and Filed 
 
9. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS – No members of the public requested to speak. 

 
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

 
10.  MISCELLANEOUS 

 
(a) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee 
 
BOARD MEMBER LUKOFF will serve as Chair for the next quarter.  BOARD 
MEMBERS NAJERA and WASCO will serve as the additional committee members, 
and BOARD MEMBER BURTON as alternate. 

 
 
12.  ADJOURNMENT  

BOARD MEMBER BURTON MOTIONED TO ADJOURN THE MEETING, 
SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER HALL.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS 
VOICE VOTE. 

 
 

Meeting adjourned at 7:15 p.m. 
 

 
 
_____________________________  ______________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Board Secretary  Colleen Lukoff, President 
  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________  
Julia Covert, Recording Secretary 
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OMB No. 1545-0047
Form 990

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax 2014
Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)

Open to PublicG Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.
Department of the Treasury

InspectionG Information about Form 990 and its instructions is at www.irs.gov/form990.Internal Revenue Service

A For the 2014 calendar year, or tax year beginning , 2014, and ending ,

Employer identification numberC DCheck if applicable:B

Address change

Telephone numberEName change

Initial return

Final return/terminated

$Gross receiptsAmended return G
Is this a group return for subordinates?H(a)Name and address of principal officer:FApplication pending Yes No

H(b) Are all subordinates included? Yes No
If 'No,' attach a list. (see instructions)

H( )Tax-exempt status 501(c)(3) 501(c) (insert no.) 4947(a)(1) or 527I

Group exemption numberJ Website: G H(c) G
GForm of organization: Corporation Trust Association Other Year of formation: State of legal domicile:K ML

Part I Summary
Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities:1

if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.Check this box G2
Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3
Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4
Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2014 (Part V, line 2a) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 5
Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 6
Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7a 7a

Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, line 34. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 7b

Prior Year Current Year

Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Total revenue ' add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12) . . . . . 12

Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1-3). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10) . . . . . 15

Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 a

Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25) Gb

Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11f-24e). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

End of YearBeginning of Current Year
Total assets (Part X, line 16). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Total liabilities (Part X, line 26) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Part II Signature Block
Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and
complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

A Signature of officer DateSign
Here A

Type or print name and title.

Print/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature Date PTINCheck if

self-employedPaid
GFirm's namePreparer
GUse Only Firm's EIN GFirm's address

Phone no.

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? (see instructions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No

TEEA0113L  05/28/14 Form 990 (2014)BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions.

7/01 6/30 2015

33-0259068

42,444.

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE
SAN MARCOS, CA 92069

X

X

N/A
X 1987 CA

TO SUPPORT ORGANIZATIONS AND
CHARITIES SPECIALIZING IN PROGRAMS TO BENEFIT SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY

7
7
0

11
0.
0.

5,195. 800.

45,505. 41,644.

50,700. 42,444.
62,597. 62,860.

9,154. 9,514.
71,751. 72,374.

-21,051. -29,930.

1,300,822. 1,244,693.
0. 13,988.

1,300,822. 1,230,705.

COLLEEN LUKOFF PRESIDENT

X

COLLEEN LUKOFF
SAME AS C ABOVE

JESSICA M. DORSETT 11/12/15 P00874090
POLITO, EPPICH ASSOCIATES, LLP
100 E. SAN MARCOS BLVD., #100 32-0076871
SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 (760) 599-9900
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Form 990 (2014) Page 2

Part III Statement of Program Service Accomplishments
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Briefly describe the organization's mission:1

Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the prior2

Form 990 or 990-EZ?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No

If 'Yes,' describe these new services on Schedule O.

Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services? . . . . 3 Yes No

If 'Yes,' describe these changes on Schedule O.

4 Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses.
Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses,
and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

$ $ $including grants of ) (Revenue )(Code: ) (Expenses4 a

$ $ $including grants of ) (Revenue )(Code: ) (Expenses4 b

$ $ $(Code: ) (Expenses including grants of ) (Revenue )4 c

Other program services. (Describe in Schedule O.)4 d

$ $ $(Expenses including grants of ) (Revenue )

Total program service expenses4 e G
Form 990 (2014)TEEA0102L   05/28/14BAA

63,610.

63,610. 62,860.

X

X

33-0259068SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

ENRICH THE QUALITY OF LIFE FOR THE COMMUNITY OF SAN MARCOS BY SERVING AS A NONPROFIT
PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION PROVIDING FINANCIAL AND OTHER ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
BENEFITING THE CITY OR ITS RESIDENTS

ALL GRANTS MADE BY THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION MUST SUPPORT SAN MARCOS
RESIDENTS. APPLYING NON-PROFITS ARE ENCOURAGED TO ASK FOR WHAT THEY NEED, AND ALL
COMPLETED APPLICATIONS ARE CAREFULLY REVIEWED. BOARD MEMBERS ROTATE SERVING ON THE
GRANTS COMMITTEE, AND GO ON SITE VISITS FOR GRANTS UNDER CONSIDERATION.
GRANTS ARE MADE TO A VARIETY OF NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS SERVING THE COMMUNITY, WITH
A BRIEF FOLLOW-UP REPORT REQUIRED. REQUESTS EXCEED AVAILABLE FUNDS. MINI-GRANTS (UP
TO $1,500) ARE DECIDED 11 TIMES PER YEAR, BASED ON A ONE-PAGE APPLICATION PLUS
DOCUMENTATION. REGULAR GRANTS (UP TO $10,000) ARE DECIDED QUARTERLY, BASED ON THE
ABOVE PLUS A TWO-PAGE NARRATIVE.
THE ADVISORY BOARD PROVIDES ADDITIONAL INSIGHTS REGARDING COMMUNITY NEEDS AND TRENDS,
AND MEETS WITH THE BOARD AT LEAST ANNUALLY.
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Form 990 (2014) Page 3

Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules
Yes No

Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If 'Yes,' complete1
Schedule A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Is the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors (see instructions)?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2

Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates3
for public office? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule C, Part I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) election4
in effect during the tax year? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule C, Part II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues,5
assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Revenue Procedure 98-19? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule C, Part III. . . . . . . 5

Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors have the right6
to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D,
Part I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space, the7
environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If 'Yes,'8
complete Schedule D, Part III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability; serve as a custodian9
for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiation
services? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in temporarily restricted endowments,10
permanent endowments, or quasi-endowments? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is 'Yes', then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX,11
or X as applicable.

Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings and equipment in Part X, line 10? If 'Yes,' complete Schedulea
D, Part VI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 a

Did the organization report an amount for investments ' other securities in Part X, line 12 that is 5% or more of its totalb
assets reported in Part X, line 16? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part VII. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 b

Did the organization report an amount for investments ' program related in Part X, line 13 that is 5% or more of its totalc
assets reported in Part X, line 16? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part VIII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 c

Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15 that is 5% or more of its total assets reportedd
in Part X, line 16? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part IX. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 d

Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part X . . . . . . e 11 e

Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addressesf
the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule D, Part X. . . . 11 f

Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If 'Yes,' complete12 a
Schedule D, Parts XI, and XII. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12a

Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If 'Yes,' andb
if the organization answered 'No' to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 b

Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule E . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 13

Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 a 14a

Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising,b
business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate foreign investments valued
at $100,000 or more? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14b

Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for any15
foreign organization? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other assistance to16
or for foreign individuals? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part IX,17
column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule G, Part I (see instructions). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII,18
lines 1c and 8a? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule G, Part II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a? If 'Yes,'19
complete Schedule G, Part III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule H . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 a 20

If 'Yes' to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 20 b
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Form 990 (2014) Page 4

Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules  (continued)
Yes No

Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or21
domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule I, Parts I and II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on Part IX,22
column (A), line 2? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule I, Parts I and III . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Did the organization answer 'Yes' to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5 about compensation of the organization's current23
and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? If 'Yes,' complete
Schedule J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than $100,000 as of24 a
the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? If 'Yes,' answer lines 24b through 24d and
complete Schedule K. If 'No, 'go to line 25a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24a

Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 24b

Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defeasec
any tax-exempt bonds? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24c

Did the organization act as an 'on behalf of' issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d 24d

Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit25 a
25atransaction with a disqualified person during the year? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, andb
that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? If 'Yes,' complete
Schedule L, Part I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25b

Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5, 6, or 22 for receivables from or payables to any current or26
former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, highest compensated employees, or disqualified persons?
If 'Yes', complete Schedule L, Part II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to an officer, director, trustee, key employee, substantial27
contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee member, or to a 35% controlled entity or family member

27of any of these persons? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see Schedule L, Part IV28
instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):

A current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 28a

A family member of a current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee? If 'Yes,' completeb
Schedule L, Part IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28b

An entity of which a current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee (or a family member thereof) was anc
officer, director, trustee, or direct or indirect owner? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28c

Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 29

Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation30
contributions? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule N, Part I. . . . . . . 31 31

Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? If 'Yes,' complete32
Schedule N, Part II. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations sections33
301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part II, III, or IV,34
and Part V, line 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 a 35a

If 'Yes' to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlledb
entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35b

Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related36
36organization? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization and that is37
treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule R, Part VI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations in Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 19?38
Note. All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
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Form 990 (2014) Page 5

Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Yes No

Enter the number reported in Box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 a 1 a

Enter the number of Forms W-2G included in line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable. . . . . . . . . . . . b 1 b

Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gamingc
(gambling) winnings to prize winners?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 c

Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax State-2 a
ments, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return . . . . . 2 a

If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns? . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 2 b

Note. If the sum of lines 1a and 2a is greater than 250, you may be required to e-file (see instructions)

Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 a 3 a

If 'Yes' has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If 'No' to line 3b, provide an explanation in Schedule O . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 3 b

At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a4 a
financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)? . . . . . . . . . 4 a

If 'Yes,' enter the name of the foreign country: Gb

See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts. (FBAR)

Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 a 5 a

Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?. . . . . . . . . . . . b 5 b

If 'Yes,' to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 5 c

Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the organization6 a
solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 a

If 'Yes,' did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts wereb
not tax deductible?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 b

7 Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).

Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods anda
services provided to the payor?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 a

If 'Yes,' did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 7 b

Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required to filec
Form 8282? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 c

If 'Yes,' indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d 7 d

Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?. . . . . . . . . . 7 ee

Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . f 7 f

If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899g
as required?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 g

If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file ah
Form 1098-C? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 h

8 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.  Did a donor advised fund maintained by the sponsoring

organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

9 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.

Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 9 a

Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 9 b

Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:10

Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 10 a

Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities. . . . . b 10 b

Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter:11

Gross income from members or shareholders. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 11 a

Gross income from other sources (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sourcesb
against amounts due or received from them.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 b

Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 a 12 a

If 'Yes,' enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year. . . . . . . b 12 b

13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.

Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 aa

Note. See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.

Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states inb
which the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 b

Enter the amount of reserves on hand. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 13 c

Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 a 14 a

If 'Yes,' has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If 'No,' provide an explanation in Schedule O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 14 b
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Form 990 (2014) Page 6

Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure For each 'Yes' response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for
a 'No' response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes in
Schedule O. See instructions.
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Section A. Governing Body and Management
Yes No

Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year. . . . . . 1 a 1 a
If there are material differences in voting rights among members
of the governing body, or if the governing body delegated broad
authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain in Schedule O.

Enter the number of voting members included in line 1a, above, who are independent. . . . . . b 1 b

Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other2
officer, director, trustee, or key employee? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision3
of officers, directors, or trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents4

since the prior Form 990 was filed? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

Did the organization have members or stockholders?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66

Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint one or more7 a
members of the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 a

Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members,b
stockholders, or persons other than the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 b

Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by8
the following:

The governing body?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 aa

Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 8 b

Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the9
organization's mailing address? If 'Yes,' provide the names and addresses in Schedule O . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Section B. Policies  (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)
Yes No

Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 a 10 a

If 'Yes,' did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, affiliates, and branches to ensure theirb
operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 b

Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 a 11 a

Describe in Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.b

Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If 'No,' go to line 13 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 a12 a

Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give riseb
to conflicts? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 b

Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If 'Yes,' describe inc
Schedule O how this was done. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 c

Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1313

Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 14

Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent15
persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?

The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 15 a

Other officers or key employees of the organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 15 b

If 'Yes' to line 15a or 15b, describe the process in Schedule O (see instructions).

Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a16 a
taxable entity during the year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 a

If 'Yes,' did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate itsb
participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the
organization's exempt status with respect to such arrangements?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 b

Section C. Disclosure
List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed G17

Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (or 1024 if applicable), 990, and 990-T (Section 501(c)(3)s only) available18
for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.

Other (explain in Schedule O)Own website Another's website Upon request

Describe in Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial statements available to19
the public during the tax year.

State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records:20 G

TEEA0106L  11/13/14 Form 990 (2014)BAA

33-0259068SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
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Form 990 (2014) Page 7

Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, and
Independent Contractors
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Section A.  Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees
1 a Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the
organization's tax year.

? List all of the organization's current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.

? List all of the organization's current key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of 'key employee.'

? List the organization's five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
who received reportable compensation (Box 5 of Form W-2 and/or Box 7 of Form 1099-MISC) of more than $100,000 from the
organization and any related organizations.

? List all of the organization's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than $100,000
of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

? List all of the organization's former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

List persons in the following order: individual trustees or directors; institutional trustees; officers; key employees; highest compensated
employees; and former such persons.

Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.

(C)

Position (do not check more
(D) (E) (F)(A) (B) than one box, unless person

Name and Title Average Reportable Reportable Estimatedis both an officer and a
hours compensation from compensation from amount of otherdirector/trustee)
per the organization related organizations compensation

week (W-2/1099-MISC) (W-2/1099-MISC) from the
(list any organization
hours for and related
related organizations

organiza-
tions
below
dotted
line)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

TEEA0107L   02/27/14 Form 990 (2014)BAA

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 33-0259068

COLLEEN LUKOFF 5
PRESIDENT 0 X X 0. 0. 0.
LIONEL BURTON 1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
DONALD HALL 1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
CRYSTAL NAJERA 1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
DAVE NUTTALL 1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
TERRI WILLIAMS 1
VICE PRESIDENT 0 X X 0. 0. 0.
MICHAEL WASCO 1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
BEN MICAL 1
DIRECTOR 0 X 0. 0. 0.
LAURA ROCHA 5
CFO 40 X 0. 117,000. 0.
WENDY KASERMAN 5
SECRETARY 40 X 0. 102,248. 0.
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Form 990 (2014) Page 8

Part VII Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)

(B) (C)

Position
(D) (E) (F)Average (do not check more than one(A)

hours box, unless person is both an Reportable Reportable EstimatedName and title per officer and a director/trustee) compensation from compensation from amount of other
week the organization related organizations compensation

(list any (W-2/1099-MISC) (W-2/1099-MISC) from the
hours organization
for and related

related organizations
organiza
- tions
below
dotted
line)

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(20)

(21)

(22)

(23)

(24)

(25)

GSub-total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 b

GTotal from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c

GTotal (add lines 1b and 1c). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d

Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of reportable compensation2

from the organization G

Yes No

3 Did the organization list any former officer, director, or trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee
3on line 1a? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule J for such individual. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

4 For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from
the organization and related organizations greater than $150,000? If 'Yes' complete Schedule J for

4such individual. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

5 Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual
5for services rendered to the organization? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule J for such person. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Section B. Independent Contractors
1 Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of

compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.

(A) (B) (C)
Name and business address Description of services Compensation

Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than2

G$100,000 of compensation from the organization

TEEA0108L  03/09/15 Form 990 (2014)BAA

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 33-0259068

0

X

X

X

0

0.219,248.0.

0.219,248.0.
0.0.0.
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Form 990 (2014) Page 9

Part VIII Statement of Revenue
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

(A) (B) (C) (D)
Total revenue Related or Unrelated Revenue

exempt business excluded from tax
function revenue under sections
revenue 512-514

Federated campaigns. . . . . . . . . . 1 a 1 a

Membership dues . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 1 b

Fundraising events. . . . . . . . . . . . c 1 c

Related organizations . . . . . . . . . d 1 d

Government grants (contributions). . . . . e 1 e

All other contributions, gifts, grants, andf
similar amounts not included above. . . . 1 f

Noncash contributions included in lines 1a-1f:g $
GTotal. Add lines 1a-1f. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . h

Business Code

2 a

b

c

d

e

All other program service revenue. . . . f

GTotal. Add lines 2a-2f. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . g

Investment income (including dividends, interest and3
Gother similar amounts). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

GIncome from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds. . . .4

GRoyalties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
(i) Real (ii) Personal

Gross rents. . . . . . . . . . 6 a

Less: rental expensesb

Rental income or (loss). . . . c

GNet rental income or (loss). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d
(i) Securities (ii) Other

Gross amount from sales of7 a
assets other than inventory

Less: cost or other basisb
and sales expenses. . . . . . . 

Gain or (loss). . . . . . . . c

Net gain or (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gd

Gross income from fundraising events8 a
(not including. .$
of contributions reported on line 1c).

See Part IV, line 18 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a

Less: direct expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b b

GNet income or (loss) from fundraising events. . . . . . . . . . c

Gross income from gaming activities.9 a
See Part IV, line 19 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a

Less: direct expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b b

GNet income or (loss) from gaming activities. . . . . . . . . . . c

Gross sales of inventory, less returns10a
and allowances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a

Less: cost of goods sold. . . . . . . . . . . . b b

GNet income or (loss) from sales of inventory . . . . . . . . . . c
Miscellaneous Revenue Business Code

11a

b

c

All other revenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d

GTotal. Add lines 11a-11d. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e

GTotal revenue. See instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

TEEA0109L   11/13/14 Form 990 (2014)BAA

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 33-0259068

800.

800.

41,644. 41,644.

42,444. 0. 0. 41,644.
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Form 990 (2014) Page 10

Part IX Statement of Functional Expenses
Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

(D)(C)(A) (B)
Do not include amounts reported on lines Total expenses FundraisingManagement andProgram service
6b, 7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part  VIII. expensesgeneral expensesexpenses

Grants and other assistance to domestic1
organizations and domestic governments.
See Part IV, line 21. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Grants and other assistance to domestic2
individuals. See Part IV, line 22. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Grants and other assistance to foreign3
organizations, foreign governments, and for-
eign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16

Benefits paid to or for members. . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Compensation of current officers, directors,5
trustees, and key employees. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Compensation not included above, to6
disqualified persons (as defined under
section 4958(f)(1)) and persons described
in section 4958(c)(3)(B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Other salaries and wages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Pension plan accruals and contributions8
(include section 401(k) and 403(b)
employer contributions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Other employee benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Payroll taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Fees for services (non-employees):11

Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a

Legal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b

Accounting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c

Lobbying . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d

Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17. . . e

Investment management fees. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . f

g Other. (If line 11g amt exceeds 10% of line 25, column
(A) amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule O). . . . . . 
Advertising and promotion. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Office expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Information technology. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Royalties. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Occupancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Travel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Payments of travel or entertainment18
expenses for any federal, state, or local
public officials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Conferences, conventions, and meetings . . . . 19

Interest. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Payments to affiliates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Depreciation, depletion, and amortization. . . . 22

Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Other expenses. Itemize expenses not24
covered above (List miscellaneous expenses
in line 24e. If line 24e amount exceeds 10%
of line 25, column (A) amount, list line 24e
expenses on Schedule O.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

a

b

c

d

All other expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e

25 Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e. . . . 

Joint costs. Complete this line only if26
the organization reported in column (B)
joint costs from a combined educational
campaign and fundraising solicitation.

if followingCheck here G
SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

BAA Form 990 (2014)TEEA0110L  05/28/14

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 33-0259068

62,860. 62,860.

0. 0. 0. 0.

0. 0. 0. 0.

595. 595.

7,046. 7,046.

273. 273.

770. 770.
750. 750.
80. 80.

72,374. 63,610. 8,764. 0.

ASSOCIATION FEES
GUIDESTAR
TAX FILING FEE

SMCF 11/17/15 Item 5 Page 10 of 27



Form 990 (2014) Page 11

Part X Balance Sheet
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

(A) (B)
Beginning of year End of year

Cash ' non-interest-bearing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1

Savings and temporary cash investments. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2

Pledges and grants receivable, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3

Accounts receivable, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4

Loans and other receivables from current and former officers, directors,5
trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees. Complete
Part II of Schedule L . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined under6
section 4958(f)(1)), persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B), and contributing
employers and sponsoring organizations of section 501(c)(9) voluntary employees'
beneficiary organizations (see instructions). Complete Part II of Schedule L. . . . . . 6

Notes and loans receivable, net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 7

Inventories for sale or use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 8

Prepaid expenses and deferred charges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 9

Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other basis.10a
Complete Part VI of Schedule D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10a

Less: accumulated depreciation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 10b 10 c

Investments ' publicly traded securities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 11

Investments ' other securities. See Part IV, line 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1212

Investments ' program-related. See Part IV, line 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 13

Intangible assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 14

Other assets. See Part IV, line 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 15

Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 34). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 16

Accounts payable and accrued expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 17

Grants payable. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1818

Deferred revenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 19

Tax-exempt bond liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 20

Escrow  or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D. . . . . . . . . . . 21 21

Loans and other payables to current and former officers, directors, trustees,22
key employees, highest compensated employees, and disqualified persons.
Complete Part II of Schedule L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 23

Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 24

Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third parties,25
and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X of Schedule D. 25

Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2626

and completeOrganizations that follow SFAS 117 (ASC 958), check here G

lines 27 through 29, and lines 33 and 34.

Unrestricted net assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 27

Temporarily restricted net assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 28

Permanently restricted net assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 29

Organizations that do not follow SFAS 117 (ASC 958), check here G

and complete lines 30 through 34.

Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 30

Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 31

Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 32

Total net assets or fund balances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 33

Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 34

Form 990 (2014)BAA

TEEA0111L   05/28/14

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 33-0259068

281.
1,300,541. 1,244,693.

1,300,822. 1,244,693.
750.

13,238.
0. 13,988.

X

291,735. 221,218.
5,407. 5,407.

1,003,680. 1,004,080.

1,300,822. 1,230,705.
1,300,822. 1,244,693.
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Form 990 (2014) Page 12

Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1

Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2

Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3

Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 33, column (A)). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4

Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 5

Donated services and use of facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 6

Investment expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 7

Prior period adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 8

Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain in Schedule O). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 9

Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line 33,10
column (B)) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Yes No

Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other1

If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked 'Other,' explain
in Schedule O.

Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 a 2 a

If 'Yes,' check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a
separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:

Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis

Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 2 b

If 'Yes,' check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate
basis, consolidated basis, or both:

Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis

c If 'Yes' to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of the audit,
review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 c

If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain
in Schedule O.
As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the Single3 a
Audit Act and OMB Circular A-133? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a3

If 'Yes,' did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the required auditb
or audits, explain why in Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 b

Form 990 (2014)BAA

TEEA0112L   05/28/14

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 33-0259068
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-29,930.
1,300,822.
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0.
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X

X

X
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OMB No. 1545-0047Public Charity Status and Public Support
SCHEDULE A

Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 2014(Form 990 or 990-EZ) 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.

G Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.
Open to PublicG Information about Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) and its instructions isDepartment of the Treasury Inspection

Internal Revenue Service at www.irs.gov/form990.

Name of the organization Employer identification number

Reason for Public Charity Status (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.Part I
The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 11, check only one box.)

A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).1

A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E.)2

A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).3

A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the hospital's4

name, city, and state:

An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in section5
170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Complete Part II.)

A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).6

7 An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described
in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)

A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)8

An organization that normally receives: (1) more than 33-1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts9
from activities related to its exempt functions ' subject to certain exceptions, and (2) no more than 33-1/3% of its support from gross
investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after
June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part III.)

An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).10

An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of one11
or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See section 509(a)(3). Check the box in
lines 11a through 11d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 11e, 11f, and 11g.

a Type I. A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving the supported
organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the supporting organization. You must 
complete Part IV, Sections A and B.

Type II. A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having control orb
management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported organization(s). You
must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.

Type III functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with, its supportedc
organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.

Type III non-functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s) that is notd
functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness requirement (see
instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.

e Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that is a Type I, Type II, Type III functionally
integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.

Enter the number of supported organizations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . f

Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).g

(v)  Amount of monetary (vi)  Amount of other(ii) EIN(i) Name of supported (iii) Type of organization (iv) Is the
organization organization listed(described on lines 1-9 support (see instructions) support (see instructions)

above or IRC section in your governing
(see instructions)) document?

Yes No

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

Total

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.

TEEA0401L   07/16/14
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Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014 Page 2

Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)
(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part III. If the
organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)

Section A. Public Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year (a) 2010 (b) 2011 (c) 2012 (d) 2013 (e) 2014 (f) Total
beginning in) G

Gifts, grants, contributions, and1
membership fees received. (Do not
include any 'unusual grants.'). . . . . . . . 

Tax revenues levied for the2
organization's benefit and
either paid to or expended
on its behalf. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

The value of services or3
facilities furnished by a
governmental unit to the
organization without charge. . . . 

Total. Add lines 1 through 3 . . . 4

The portion of total5
contributions by each person
(other than a governmental
unit or publicly supported
organization) included on line 1
that exceeds 2% of the amount
shown on line 11, column (f). . . 

Public support. Subtract line 56
from line 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Section B. Total Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year (a) 2010 (b) 2011 (c) 2012 (d) 2013 (e) 2014 (f) Total
beginning in) G

Amounts from line 4 . . . . . . . . . . 7

Gross income from interest,8
dividends, payments received
on securities loans, rents,
royalties and income from
similar sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Net income from unrelated9
business activities, whether or
not the business is regularly
carried on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Other income. Do not include10
gain or loss from the sale of
capital assets (Explain in
Part VI.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total support. Add lines 711
through 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Gross receipts from related activities, etc (see instructions). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 12

First five years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)13
Gorganization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
Public support percentage for 2014 (line 6, column (f) divided by line 11, column (f)). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 14 %

Public support percentage from 2013 Schedule A, Part II, line 14 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . %15 15

16 a 33-1/3% support test ' 2014. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and the line 14 is 33-1/3% or more, check this box
Gand stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

b 33-1/3% support test ' 2013. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33-1/3% or more, check this box
Gand stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

17 a 10%-facts-and-circumstances test ' 2014. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 10%
or more, and if the organization meets the 'facts-and-circumstances' test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part VI how

Gthe organization meets the 'facts-and-circumstances' test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization . . . . . . . . . . 

b 10%-facts-and-circumstances test ' 2013. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 15 is 10%
or more, and if the organization meets the 'facts-and-circumstances' test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part VI how the

Gorganization meets the 'facts-and-circumstances' test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

18 GPrivate foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see instructions . . . 

BAA Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014

TEEA0402L   07/16/14

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 33-0259068

3,359. 410. 5,195. 800. 9,764.

0.

8,000. 11,000. 11,000. 11,000. 16,000. 57,000.
11,359. 11,410. 11,000. 16,195. 16,800. 66,764.

0.

66,764.

11,359. 11,410. 11,000. 16,195. 16,800. 66,764.

41,076. 37,416. 73,785. 45,505. 41,644. 239,426.

0.

165. 165.

306,355.
0.

21.79
20.50

X

SEE PART VI
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Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014 Page 3

Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)
(Complete only if you checked the box on line 9 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. If the organization fails
to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)

Section A. Public Support
(c) 2012Calendar year (or fiscal yr beginning in) G (a) 2010 (b) 2011 (d) 2013 (e) 2014 (f) Total

Gifts, grants, contributions1
and membership fees
received. (Do not include
any 'unusual grants.') . . . . . . . . . 

Gross receipts from admis-2
sions, merchandise sold or
services performed, or facilities
furnished in any activity that is
related to the organization's
tax-exempt purpose. . . . . . . . . . . 

Gross receipts from activities3
that are not an unrelated trade
or business under section 513 . .

Tax revenues levied for the4
organization's benefit and
either paid to or expended on
its behalf. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
The value of services or5
facilities furnished by a
governmental unit to the
organization without charge. . . . 

Total. Add lines 1 through 5 . . . 6
Amounts included on lines 1,7 a
2, and 3 received from
disqualified persons. . . . . . . . . . . 

Amounts included on lines 2b
and 3 received from other than
disqualified persons that
exceed the greater of $5,000 or
1% of the amount on line 13
for the year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Add lines 7a and 7b. . . . . . . . . . . c

Public support (Subtract line8
7c from line 6.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Section B. Total Support
(c) 2012(a) 2010 (b) 2011 (d) 2013 (e) 2014 (f) TotalCalendar year (or fiscal yr beginning in) G

Amounts from line 6 . . . . . . . . . . 9

Gross income from interest, dividends,10 a
payments received on securities loans,
rents, royalties and income from
similar sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Unrelated business taxableb
income (less section 511
taxes) from businesses
acquired after June 30, 1975. . . 

Add lines 10a and 10b. . . . . . . . . c
Net income from unrelated business11
activities not included in line 10b,
whether or not the business is
regularly carried on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Other income.  Do not include12
gain or loss from the sale of
capital assets (Explain in
Part VI.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

13 Total support. (Add Iines 9,
10c, 11 and 12.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

First five years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)14
Gorganization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
%Public support percentage for 2014 (line 8, column (f) divided by line 13, column (f)). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 15

%Public support percentage from 2013 Schedule A, Part III, line 15. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 16

Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage
%Investment income percentage for 2014 (line 10c, column (f) divided by line 13, column (f)) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 17

%Investment income percentage from 2013 Schedule A, Part III, line 17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 18

19 a 33-1/3% support tests ' 2014. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33-1/3%, and line 17
Gis not more than 33-1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization . . . . . . . . . . . 

b 33-1/3% support tests ' 2013. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33-1/3%, and
Gline 18 is not more than 33-1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. . . . . 

20 GPrivate foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

TEEA0403L   07/17/14 Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014BAA
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Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014 Page 4

Part IV Supporting Organizations
(Complete only if you checked a box on line 11 of Part I. If you checked 11a of Part I, complete Sections
A and B. If you checked 11b of Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked 11c of Part I, complete
Sections A, D, and E. If you checked 11d of Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)

Section A. All Supporting Organizations

Yes No

Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing documents?1
If 'No,' describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by class or purpose, describe
the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status under section2
509(a)(1) or (2)? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported organization was
described in section 509(a)(1) or (2). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If 'Yes,' answer (b)a3
and (c) below. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a3

Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) andb
satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If 'Yes,' describe in Part VI when and how the organization
made the determination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b3

c Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)
purposes? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c3

Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ('foreign supported organization')? If 'Yes' and4 a
if you checked 11a or 11b in Part I, answer (b) and (c) below. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4a

Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign supportedb
organization? If 'Yes,' describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion despite being controlled
or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b4

Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination underc
sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI what controls the organization used to ensure that
all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) purposes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4c

Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? If 'Yes,' answer (b)5 a
and (c) below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI, including (i) the names and EIN numbers of the supported
organizations added, substituted, or removed, (ii) the reasons for each such action, (iii) the authority under the
organization's organizing document authorizing such action, and (iv) how the action was accomplished (such as by

5aamendment to the organizing document) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Type I or Type II only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already designated in theb
organization's organizing document?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5b

Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c c5

6 Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to
anyone other than (a) its supported organizations; (b) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited by one
or more of its supported organizations; or (c) other supporting organizations that also support or benefit one or more of

6the filing organization's supported organizations? If 'Yes,' provide detail in Part VI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor7
(defined in IRC 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35-percent controlled entity with
regard to a substantial contributor? If 'Yes,' complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described in line 7? If 'Yes,'8
complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more disqualified persons9 a
as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))?
If 'Yes,' provide detail in Part VI. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9a

Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined in line 9(a)) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which theb
supporting organization had an interest? If 'Yes,' provide detail in Part VI. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b9

Did a disqualified person (as defined in line 9(a)) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit from,c
assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If 'Yes,' provide detail in Part VI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c9

Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of IRC 4943 because of IRC 4943(f) (regarding10 a
certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations)? If 'Yes,'
answer (b) below . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10a

Did the organization, have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to determineb
whether the organization had excess business holdings.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b10

TEEA0404L   07/17/14 Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014BAA
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Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014 Page 5

Part IV Supporting Organizations (continued)
Yes No

Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?11

a A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described in (b) and (c) below, the
governing body of a supported organization? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11a

A family member of a person described in (a) above?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b b11

c 11cA 35% controlled entity of a person described in (a) or (b) above? If 'Yes' to a, b, or c, provide detail in Part VI. . . . . . . . . 

Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations

Yes No

Did the directors, trustees, or membership of one or more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint1
or elect at least a majority of the organization's directors or trustees at all times during the tax year? If 'No,' describe in
Part VI how the supported organization(s) effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization's activities.
If the organization had more than one supported organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove
directors or trustees were allocated among the supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any,

1applied to such powers during the tax year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

2 Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported organization(s)
that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI how providing such
benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the

2supporting organization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations

Yes No

1 Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors or trustees
of each of the organization's supported organization(s)? If 'No,' describe in Part VI how control or management of the

1supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed the supported organization(s). . . . . . 

Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations

Yes No

1 Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the
organization's tax year, (1) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax
year, (2) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (3) copies of the

1organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided? . . . . . . . . . 

Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported2
organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization? If 'No,' explain in Part VI how
the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 By reason of the relationship described in (2), did the organization's supported organizations have a significant
voice in the organization's investment policies and in directing the use of the organization's income or assets at
all times during the tax year? If 'Yes,' describe in Part VI the role the organization's supported organizations played

3in this regard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Section E. Type III Functionally-Integrated Supporting Organizations

1 Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions):

The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.a

The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.b

The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a government entity (see instructions).c

2 Activities Test. Answer (a) and (b) below. Yes No

a Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of the
supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If 'Yes,' then in Part VI identify those supported
organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes, how the organization was
responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined that these activities constituted

a2substantially all of its activities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

b Did the activities described in (a) constitute activities that, but for the organization's involvement, one or more of
the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI the reasons for
the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in these activities but for the

b2organization's involvement. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Parent of Supported Organizations. Answer (a) and (b) below.3

Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or trustees ofa
each of the supported organizations? Provide details in Part VI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a3

Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each of itsb
supported organizations? If 'Yes,' describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3b

TEEA0405L   07/18/14 Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014BAA
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Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations

1 Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on November 20, 1970. See instructions. All
other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.

(B) Current Year(A) Prior YearSection A ' Adjusted Net Income (optional)

1 1Net short-term capital gain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

2 2Recoveries of prior-year distributions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

3 3Other gross income (see instructions). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

4 4Add lines 1 through 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

5 5Depreciation and depletion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

6 Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection of gross
income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of property held for

6production of income (see instructions). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

7 7Other expenses (see instructions). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

8 8Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6 and 7 from line 4). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

(B) Current Year(A) Prior YearSection B ' Minimum Asset Amount (optional)

1 Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see instructions for short
tax year or assets held for part of year):

aa 1Average monthly value of securities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

bb 1Average monthly cash balances. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

c Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c1

d d1Total (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

e Discount claimed for blockage or other
factors (explain in detail in Part VI):

2 2Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

3 3Subtract line 2 from line 1d. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

4 Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 1-1/2% of line 3 (for greater amount,
4see instructions). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

5 5Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

6 6Multiply line 5 by .035. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

7 7Recoveries of prior-year distributions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

8 8Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line 6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Current YearSection C ' Distributable Amount

1 1Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, Column A). . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

2 2Enter 85% of line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

3 3Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, Column A) . . . . . . . . . . . 

4 4Enter greater of line 2 or line 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

5 5Income tax imposed in prior year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

6 Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to emergency
6temporary reduction (see instructions). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

7 Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally-integrated Type III supporting organization
(see instructions).
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Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014 Page 7

Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations (continued)
Current YearSection D ' Distributions

1 Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

2 Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported organizations,
in excess of income from activity. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

3 Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

4 Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

5 Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

6 Other distributions (describe in Part VI). See instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

7 Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

8 Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive (provide details
in Part VI). See instructions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

9 Distributable amount for 2014 from Section C, line 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

10 Line 8 amount divided by Line 9 amount. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

(i) (ii) (iii)
Excess Underdistributions DistributableSection E ' Distribution Allocations (see instructions)

Distributions Pre-2014 Amount for 2014

1 Distributable amount for 2014 from Section C, line 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

2 Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2014 (reasonable
cause required ' see instructions). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2014:

a

b

c

d

e From 2013. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

f Total of lines 3a through e. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

g Applied to underdistributions of prior years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

h Applied to 2014 distributable amount. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

i Carryover from 2009 not applied (see instructions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

j Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from 3f. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

4 Distributions for 2014 from Section D,
line 7: $

a Applied to underdistributions of prior years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

b Applied to 2014 distributable amount. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c

5 Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2014, if any.
Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2 (if amount greater than
zero, see instructions). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

6 Remaining underdistributions for 2014. Subtract lines 3h and 4b
from line 1 (if amount greater than zero, see instructions) . . . . . . . . 

7 Excess distributions carryover to 2015. Add lines 3j and 4c. . . . . . 

8 Breakdown of line 7:

a

b

c

d Excess from 2013. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

e Excess from 2014. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014BAA

TEEA0407L   10/31/14

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 33-0259068

SMCF 11/17/15 Item 5 Page 19 of 27



Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014 Page 8

Supplemental Information.  Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b;Part VI
and Part III, line 12. Also complete this part for any additional information. (See instructions).

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014BAA

TEEA0408L   08/18/14

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 33-0259068

PART II, LINE 10 - OTHER INCOME

NATURE AND SOURCE 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

MISC $ 165.
TOTAL $ 0. $ 0. $ 165. $ 0. $ 0.

PART II, LINE 17A - 10% FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES TEST - CURRENT YEAR

IN ACCORDANCE WITH TREASURY REGULATION SECTION 1.170A-9(F)(10), THE FOUNDATION IS

ORGANIZED AND OPERATED SO AS TO ATTRACT NEW AND ADDITIONAL PUBLIC OR GOVERNMENTAL

SUPPORT ON A CONTINUOUS BASIS.

PART II, LINE 17B - 10% FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES TEST - PRIOR YEAR

IN ACCORDANCE WITH TREASURY REGULATION SECTION 1.170A-9(F)(10), THE FOUNDATION IS

ORGANIZED AND OPERATED SO AS TO ATTRACT NEW AND ADDITIONAL PUBLIC OR GOVERNMENTAL

SUPPORT ON A CONTINUOUS BASIS.
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OMB No. 1545-0047
Supplemental Financial StatementsSCHEDULE D

(Form 990) G Complete if the organization answered 'Yes,' to Form 990, 2014
Part IV, lines 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.

G Attach to Form 990. Open to PublicDepartment of the Treasury G Information about Schedule D (Form 990) and its instructions is at www.irs.gov/form990.Internal Revenue Service Inspection
Name of the organization Employer identification number

Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts.Part I
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 6.

(a) Donor advised funds (b) Funds and other accounts

Total number at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Aggregate value of contributions to (during year). . . . . . . 2

Aggregate value of grants from (during year). . . . . . . . . . 3

Aggregate value at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

5 Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds
Yes Noare the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

6 Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used only
for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring

Yes Noimpermissible private benefit? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Part II Conservation Easements.
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 7.

Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).1

Preservation of land for public use (e.g., recreation or education) Preservation of a historically important land area

Protection of natural habitat Preservation of a certified historic structure

Preservation of open space

2 Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the
last day of the tax year.

Held at the End of the Tax Year

Total number of conservation easements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 2 a

Total acreage restricted by conservation easements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 2 b

Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a) . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 2 c

d Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after 8/17/06, and not on a historic
2 dstructure listed in the National Register. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the3
tax year G

4 Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located G

Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of violations,5
Yes Noand enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, and enforcing conservation easements during the year6
G

Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, and enforcing conservation easements during the year7
G$

8 Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i)
Yes Noand section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

9 In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement, and balance sheet, and
include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the organization's accounting for
conservation easements.

Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.Part III
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 8.

1 a If the organization elected, as permitted under SFAS 116 (ASC 958), not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of
art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide,
in Part XIII, the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.

b If the organization elected, as permitted under SFAS 116 (ASC 958), to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art,
historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide the
following amounts relating to these items:

$GRevenue included in Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (i)

$GAssets included in Form 990, Part X. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (ii)

2 If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the following
amounts required to be reported under SFAS 116 (ASC 958) relating to these items:

$GRevenue included in Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a

$GAssets included in Form 990, Part X . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b

TEEA3301L   10/28/14 Schedule D (Form 990) 2014BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.
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Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)Part III

3 Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that are a significant use of its collection
items (check all that apply):

Public exhibition Loan or exchange programsa d

Scholarly research Otherb e

Preservation for future generationsc

4 Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in
Part XIII.

5 During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets
Yes Noto be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Escrow and Custodial Arrangements. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV,Part IV
line 9, or reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.

1 a Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian, or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included
Yes Noon Form 990, Part X? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

If 'Yes,' explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:b

Amount

Beginning balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 1 c

Additions during the year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 dd

Distributions during the year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e 1 e

Ending balance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . f 1 f

Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability?. . . . . 2 a Yes No

If 'Yes,' explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided in Part XIII. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b

Part V Endowment Funds. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 10.
(a) Current year (b) Prior year (c) Two years back (d) Three years back (e) Four years back

Beginning of year balance. . . . . . 1 a

Contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b

c Net investment earnings, gains,
and losses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Grants or scholarships . . . . . . . . . d

e Other expenditures for facilities
and programs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Administrative expenses. . . . . . . . f

End of year balance. . . . . . . . . . . . g

Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:2

%Board designated or quasi-endowment  Ga

%Permanent endowment  Gb

%Temporarily restricted endowment Gc

The percentages in lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.

3 a Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the
Yes Noorganization by:

unrelated organizations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3a(i)(i)

related organizations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (ii) 3a(ii)

If 'Yes' to 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 3b

Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.4

Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.

Description of property (d) Book value(a) Cost or other basis (b) Cost or other (c) Accumulated
(investment) basis (other) depreciation

Land. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 a

Buildings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b

Leasehold improvements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c

Equipment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d

Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e

GTotal. Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Schedule D (Form 990) 2014BAA

TEEA3302L   08/25/14

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 33-0259068

1,003,680. 1,000,000. 1,000,000. 1,000,000. 1,000,000.
400. 3,680.

0.

1,004,080. 1,003,680. 1,000,000. 1,000,000. 1,000,000.

100.00

X
X

0.

SEE PART XIII
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Schedule D (Form 990) 2014 Page 3

Part VII Investments ' Other Securities.
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.

(b) Book value(a) Description of security or category (including name of security) (c) Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value

(1) Financial derivatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

(2) Closely-held equity interests. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

(3) Other

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

GTotal. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) line 12.) . . . 

Investments ' Program Related.Part VIII
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.
(a) Description of investment type (b) Book value (c) Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

GTotal. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X,  column (B) line 13.). . . 

Other Assets.Part IX
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.

(a) Description (b) Book value

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

GTotal.  (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 15.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Part X Other Liabilities.
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X, line 25

(a) Description of liability (b) Book value

(1) Federal income taxes

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

GTotal. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B) line 25.). . . . . . 

2. Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the organization's liability for uncertain

tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740). Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

TEEA3303L   08/25/14 Schedule D (Form 990) 2014BAA

13,238.

33-0259068SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
N/A

N/A

N/A

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 13,228.
INTEREST PAYABLE 10.
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Schedule D (Form 990) 2014 Page 4

Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return.
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1

Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:2

Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 2 a

b Donated services and use of facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 b

Recoveries of prior year grants. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 2 c

d Other (Describe in Part XIII.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 d

Add lines 2a through 2d. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e 2 e

Subtract line 2e from line 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3

Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:4

Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b. . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 4 a

Other (Describe in Part XIII.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 4 b

c Add lines 4a and 4b. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 c

55 Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return.
Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1

Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:2

Donated services and use of facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 2 a

Prior year adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 2 b

c Other losses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 c

Other (Describe in Part XIII.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d 2 d

e Add lines 2a through 2d. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 e

Subtract line 2e from line 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3

Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:4

a Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 a

b Other (Describe in Part XIII.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 b

c 4 cAdd lines 4a and 4b. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

5 5Total expenses. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Supplemental Information.Part XIII

Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V,
line 4; Part X, line 2; Part XI, lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.

Schedule D (Form 990) 2014BAA

TEEA3304L   10/28/14

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 33-0259068
N/A

N/A

PART V, LINE 4 - INTENDED USES OF ENDOWMENT FUND

INVESTMENT GROWTH ON ENDOWMENT FUND IS USED FOR THE FOUNDATION'S ONGOING GRANT MAKING

PROGRAM.
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OMB No. 1545-0047Grants and Other Assistance to Organizations,SCHEDULE I
(Form 990) Governments, and Individuals in the United States 2014

Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 21 or 22.
G Attach to Form 990. Open to Public

Department of the Treasury
InspectionG Information about Schedule I (Form 990) and its instructions is at www.irs.gov/form990.Internal Revenue Service

Name of the organization Employer identification number

Part I General Information on Grants and Assistance

Does the organization maintain records to substantiate the amount of the grants or assistance, the grantees' eligibility for the grants or assistance, and1
the selection criteria used to award the grants or assistance?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No

Describe in Part IV the organization's procedures for monitoring the use of grant funds in the United States.2

Part II Grants and Other Assistance to Domestic Organizations and Domestic Governments.  Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to
Form 990, Part IV, line 21 for any recipient that received more than $5,000. Part II can be duplicated if additional space is needed.

(d)  Amount of cash grant(b)  EIN (f)  Method of valuation(a) Name and address of organization (c)  IRC section (e)  Amount of non-cash (g)  Description of (h)  Purpose of grant1
or government (book, FMV, appraisal,if applicable assistance non-cash assistance or assistance

other)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

GEnter total number of section 501(c)(3) and government organizations listed in the line 1 table. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

GEnter total number of other organizations listed in the line 1 table. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

TEEA3901L   06/19/14 Schedule I (Form 990) (2014)BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.

X

33-0259068SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

23
23

VARIOUS - SEE ATTACHED SCH

VARIOUS

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 62,860. 0.

SEE PART IV
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Schedule I (Form 990) (2014) Page 2

Grants and Other Assistance to Domestic Individuals. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' to Form 990, Part IV, line 22. Part IIIPart III
can be duplicated if additional space is needed.

(b) Number of (c) Amount of (d)  Amount of (e)  Method of valuation (book,(a)  Type of grant or assistance (f) Description of non-cash assistance
recipients cash grant non-cash assistance FMV, appraisal, other)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Part IV Supplemental Information. Provide the information required in Part I, line 2, Part III, column (b), and any other additional information.

Schedule I (Form 990) (2014)BAA

TEEA3902L   10/28/14

33-0259068SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

PART I, LINE 2 - PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING USE OF GRANTS FUNDS IN U.S.

GRANTS ARE MADE TO A VARIETY OF NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS SERVING THE COMMUNITY, WITH

A BRIEF FOLLOW-UP REPORT REQUIRED.

PART IV - ADDITIONAL SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

ALL GRANTS MADE BY THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION MUST SUPPORT SAN MARCOS

RESIDENTS. APPLYING NON-PROFITS ARE ENCOURAGED TO ASK FOR WHAT THEY NEED, AND ALL

COMPLETED APPLICATIONS ARE CAREFULLY REVIEWED.
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OMB No. 1545-0047Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZSCHEDULE O
(Form 990 or 990-EZ) Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on 2014Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.

G Attach to Form 990 or 990-EZ.
Open to PublicG Information about Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) and its instructions isDepartment of the Treasury InspectionInternal Revenue Service at www.irs.gov/form990.

Name of the organization Employer identification number

TEEA4901L   08/18/14 Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2014BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.

33-0259068SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 11B - FORM 990 REVIEW PROCESS

DRAFT OF THE RETURNS ARE REVIEWED BY THE PRESIDENT, CFO AND SECRETARY FOR APPROVAL.

A FILING COPY IS PROVIDED TO THE BOARD BEFORE FILING.

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 12C - EXPLANATION OF MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT OF CONFLICTS

CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS (ANNUAL DISCLOSURE) ARE COMPLETED BY DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS.

THE ANNUAL DISCLOSURE IS REPORTED TO THE GOVERNING BODY AND APPROPRIATE REVIEW IS

ENSURED.

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 19 - OTHER ORGANIZATION DOCUMENTS PUBLICLY AVAILABLE

IN FULL TRANSPARENCY, ALL COMMITTEE AND BOARD PACKETS ARE POSTED ONLINE, AND ALL

MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. REPORTS ON ALL GRANTS ARE MADE TO THE CITY COUNCIL,

AND ARE POSTED ON OUR WEBSITE. ALL GOVERNING DOCUMENTS, POLICIES AND FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS ARE MADE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
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